# OP \$90.00 3779975

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM364367

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GIGLE NETWORKS LLC		10/19/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Broadcom Corporation	
Street Address:	5300 California Avenue	
City:	Irvine	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92617	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3779975	GIGLE
Registration Number:	3691310	MEDIAXTREAM
Registration Number:	4107185	XTENDNET

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497609502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404

jason.patton@knobbe.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Susan M. Natland

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street, 14th Floor Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BROC.841T/843T/844T
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan M. Natland
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. natland/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment (GIGLE, MEDIAXTREAM, XTENDNET)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005681 FRAME: 0178 source=Trademark Assignment (GIGLE, MEDIAXTREAM, XTENDNET)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005681 FRAME: 0179

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the date of mutual execution by the parties, by and between Gigle Networks LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and Broadcom Corporation, a California corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, is using, and is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the trademarks listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Trademarks") worldwide;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademarks and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks worldwide and any other registered or unregistered trademarks owned or used by ASSIGNOR or any of its licensees worldwide; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the Trademarks worldwide and any other registered or unregistered trademarks owned or used by ASSIGNOR or any of its licensees worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and sells to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the following:

- (1) the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A; and
- any other registered or unregistered trademarks owned or used anywhere in the world by ASSIGNOR or any of its licensees;

together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademarks and other registered or unregistered trademarks owned or used anywhere in the world by ASSIGNOR or any of its licensees concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill.

GIGLE NETWORKS LLC

Name: DeAnn Work

Title: Vice President & Secretary

Date: October 19, 2015

**BROADCOM CORPORATION** 

Name: DeAnn Work

Title: SVP & Sr. Deputy General Counsel

Date: October 19, 2015

# **SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT**

# **SCHEDULE A**

9, 42	3779975
9, 42	3691310
9	4107185
9	

14773180 013113

**RECORDED: 12/02/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005681 FRAME: 0181